Department of Finance
Elizabeth Comfort
Finance Director

CLACKAMAS . ,
COUNTY Procurement & Contracting Services
Public Services Building

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment #1 to Contract #2905 with Rapid Response Bio Cleaning, LLC. for the
Campsite Clean Up and Impact Reduction Services

Purpose/Outcomes | Execution of Contract #2905 Amendment #1 allows Clackamas County
and Rapid Response Bio Cleaning, LLC to continue with the clean-up

services of campsites on County property.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

The original contract amount was $126,000.00. Amendment #1 adds
$189,000.00 for a total not to exceed $315,000.00

Funding Source

Multiple funding sources, including General Fund.

Duration

Amendment #1 extends contract to follow the City of Portland Master
agreement # 31001677 until December 14, 2024.

Previous Board
Action

None

Strategic Plan

Build public trust through good government.

Alignment Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
Procurement 1. Was this item processed through Procurement? X yes [ ] no
Review 2. If no, provide a brief explanation:

Counsel Review

Reviewed Date: 12/16/2021; ARN

Contact Person

Tralee Whitley, Procurement Analyst, 503-742-5453

Background:
Clackamas County utilizes a Strategic Contract giving multiple departments and agencies the ability to clean

up campsites and waste at multiple County properties. The Procurement division met with several departments
including, NCPRD, WES, DTD, County Parks, and Facilities to determine the need and scope of the work to be
done. Upon final scope identification, a cooperative contract with the City of Portland was found to offer the
same needed services. Work under this contract are used on an on-call or as needed basis.

This contract amendment is to align service dates with that of the updated City of Portland cooperative
contract.

Procurement Process:

Approval of this contract is being requested under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400,
Authority of Cooperative Procurements and LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated Amendment. This
Amendment #1 will continue to utilize cooperative contract #31001677 with the City Of Portland Price
Agreement for the use of property clean up services. The Procurement Department entered into an agreement
with Rapid Response Bio Cleaning with the use of the City of Portland Cooperative agreement #31001677 and
signed by the Procurement Director on October 21, 2020.

Recommendation:
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and execute Amendment #1 for the contract with Rapid
Response Bio Cleaning, LLC for the clean-up of campsites on County property for multiple agencies.

PH: 503-742-5400 | WWW.CLACKAMAS.US




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY

Department of Finance
Elizabeth Comfort
Finance Director

Procurement & Contracting Services

Sincerely,
(Zg'méwz Cam//mt'

Elizabeth Comfort
Finance Director

Placed on the BCC Agenda

Public Services Building
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

PH: 503-742-5400 | WWW.CLACKAMAS.US



AMENDMENT #1
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH RAPID RESPONSE BIO CLEANING, LLC FOR
CAMPSITE CLEANUP AND IMPACT REDUCTION SERVICES MASTER AGREEMENT —
CITY OF PORTLAND PRICE AGREEMENT #31001677
County Contract # 2905

This Amendment #1 is entered into between Rapid Response Bio Cleaning. LLC (“Contractor”) and
Clackamas County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between
both parties on October 21, 2020 (“Contract”).

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract:

1: I TERM is hereby amended as follows:
The Contract provides that the parties may extend the term of the Contract if the term of the
underlying Price Agreement, against which the Contract was purchased, was also extended. On or
about May 21, 2021, the Price Agreement extended from December 14, 2021 to December 14,
2024,

2 [II. COMPENSATION, Section 1. Payment.
Consideration is hereby amended as follows: In consideration for Contractor performing Work
during the extended term of this Contract, County will pay Contractor an amount not to exceed
$189,000. The total Contract compensation will not exceed $315,000.00.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $ 126,000.00
AMENDMENT #1 $ 189.000.00
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $ 315,000.00

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of
the last signature below.

Rapid Response Bio Cleaning, LLC Clackamas County
]
w/ 12./1¢[2)
Authorized Signature Date Chair Date
Nick Sehaeber
Printed Name Recording Secretary

Approved as to Form:

V/ﬁ/( // 12/16/2021
County Cébunsel Date

Page 1




	BCC memo for Rapid Bio- 12.20.21
	4999 Amendment #1 for Rapid Bio- County wide- TW

